period covered by detailed planning was adopted at the level of 2.0% which does not exceed the average long-term inflation
growth rates in Poland. Based on the results of the test performed in Q4 2017, recoverable amount was determined to be
PLN 654 m and as a result, the impairment loss of PLN 69 m recognized in previous years (mainly for technical machinery and
equipment) was reversed.

Sensitivity analysis

The estimated impact of the change of selected parameters on the overall valuation of the above-mentioned assets is presented
below. The sensitivity analyses show that the factors with the highest impact on the estimated value in use of the above CGUs
are: electricity prices, discount rates and, in the case of wind assets, legislative changes in the Renewable Energy Sources Act.
A change in those factors could require recognition or reversal of impairment losses in the total amount specified below.

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the change of the factors over the entire forecast period.

. Parameter
Amount and
direction of

change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m]

Change in
impairment

loss/reversal
amount [PLN m] Increase in value Decrease in value

Electricity prices
[+ 1%] 178.6  166.5

[- 1%]  (204.4) (192.3)

Discount rates
[+ 0.5 p.p.]  (151.7) (91.8)

[- 0.5 p.p.] 183.9  109.5

Amendment to the Renewable Energy
Sources Act changing the basis of the
property tax

Effective date of
the act

133.4  125.8

If market conditions change, there is a risk that test results will be different in the future.

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2017 (PLN m)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof 39

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

14. Intangible assets

   Software, licenses
and patents

 Right of perpetual
usufruct of land

 Other intangible
assets

 Intangible assets
not in use

[…]

interest rates in the coming year. The levels of reference interest rates on the final day of a reporting period were used for this
purpose. The extent of potential changes to interest rates was assessed on the basis of volatility of implied options per interest
rate quoted on the inter-bank market. in the case of WIBOR, due to the low liquidity of the interest rate option market, the shift of
the yield curve has been assumed arbitrarily.

In the case of analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes, the effect of changes to risk factors would be carried to:

• other comprehensive income for hedging derivatives,

• interest income/cost for other financial instruments.

The table below presents sensitivity of financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible interest
rate changes, assuming that there are no variations in other risk factors for these financial instrument classes that are exposed to
interest rate risk:

  31 December 2017
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at

31 December 2017

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR
+50 bp

WIBOR
-50 bp

EURIBOR
+20 bp

EURIBOR
-20 bp

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,641  3,641  18 (18) -  -

Other derivatives  24  24 -  -  -  -

Liabilities
  -  -  -  -

Preferential loans and borrowings  1,570  1,570  8 (8) -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market terms
 1,506  1,506  8 (8) -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  4,629  183  1 (1) -  -

Change in profit before tax  35 (35) -  -

Hedging derivatives (assets)  9  9  22 (22) (8)  8

Hedging derivatives (liabilities)  78  78  71 (74) (32)  33

Change in other comprehensive income  93 (96) (40)  41

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2017 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof  61

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

29. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

  31 December 2016
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at

31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR
+50 bp

WIBOR
-50 bp

EURIBOR
+20 bp

EURIBOR
-20 bp

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,471  1,471  7 (7) (1)  1

Liabilities

Preferential loans and borrowings  1,488  1,488 (7)  7 -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market terms  1,928  1,928 (10)  10 -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  2,717  456 (2)  2 -  -

Current account overdraft  4  4 -  -  -  -

Change in profit before tax (12)  12 (1)  1

Hedging derivatives (assets)  147  147  35 (35) (14)  14

Change in other comprehensive income  35 (35) (14)  14

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on account of trade and financial transactions that it concludes. The risk arises as
a result of the Group companies entering into purchase and sale transactions or incurring financial liabilities in currencies other
than the valuation currency or holding financial assets in such currencies. The Group identifies primarily the exposure to the risk
of changes in the EUR/PLN exchange rate.

In the foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis, the possible fluctuations of currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis
of annual variability implied for currency options quoted on the inter-bank market for the given currency pair at the date ending
the reporting period.

The table below presents sensitivity of the financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
changes of exchange rates, assuming that there are no changes of other risk factors for such classes of financial instruments
which are exposed to the exchange rate change risk:

  31 December 2017
FX risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2017

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN
EUR/PLN

rate
+6.00%

EUR/PLN rate
-6.00%

Assets

Trade receivables   1,843   18   1
1

(1)

Cash and cash equivalents
   3,641   635

38

(38)

Hedging derivatives (assets)
   9   1,932

116

(116)

Liabilities

Trade liabilities   792   10   (1)   1

Bonds and debt securities issued   4,629   4,446   (267)   267

Hedging derivatives (liabilities)   78   2,148   129   (129)

Change in profit before tax (9)   9

Change in other comprehensive income*

26
(26)

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2017 (in millions of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof  62

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

29. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

31 December 2016
FX risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN
rate +8.0%

EUR/PLN
rate

-8.0%

Assets

Trade receivables   1,947   22   2   (2)

Cash and cash equivalents   1,471   255   20   (20)

Hedging derivatives   147   2,120   170   (170)

Liabilities

Trade liabilities   811   11   (1)   1

Bonds and debt securities issued   2,717   2,261   (181)   181

Change in profit before tax (9)   9

Change in other comprehensive income*   19   (19)

* in respect to hedging derivatives

With regard to trade transactions, the Group is not exposed, to a material extent, to the exchange rate risk because the Group’s
cash settlements are mainly in PLN.

With regard to financial transactions, the Group is exposed to currency exchange risk because of loans within the Group connected
with issued Eurobonds. To hedge that risk, the Group has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap (CCIRS) transactions
and has implemented hedge accounting (see the description in Note 28.6).

Commodity risk

The Group is exposed to risks tied to variation in prices of commodities used in the operating activity.